INSTITUTE

{!n A TR [‘ﬂi [/l’ ”/\x/\w

§ )rd -. 1 l' 15 \

H\/Xél: S U |'f’ \\*\J ,\&-ﬂ{!—ra /-r"\ vn = ‘éigm‘ l(\h\éﬁ L -t .:‘].!E \\\ji “':‘ n n& E-\’/L."\‘I"n il \;"!]EI‘EJ%\Q ,.“,b

Wai[‘)‘{)l ,1“1%% 4 ,fg\ ;;ﬂrﬂ:"}“‘!'n,/ejﬁ %\’\ ,

“DESIGN OF
A HYDRAULIC PRESS”

MISES

Ve WA A RN RO
E i E’ NN qw‘;“f;ﬁ(j B ‘L.!\‘)@ b By



DESIGN OF A HYDRAULIC
PRESS

By

CosTAs KYRIACOU

PROJECT REPORT
SuUBMITTED TO

THE DEPARTMENT OF MECHANICAL ENGINEERING
OF THE HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE
NicosiaA-CYPRUS

IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS
FOR THE DIPLOMA OF

TECHNICAL ENGINEERING
IN

MECHANICAL ENGINEERING

JuNE 2003

3443



HiGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE
NicosSIA-CYPRUS
MECHANICAL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

DIPLOMA PROJECT 2002/2003

Project Number: M/968
Title: “Design of A Hydraulic Press”

Objectives:
1. Study the theory Press-Metal-Working (Production
Engineering/Production).

2 éarry out a survey of the various types of industrial
presses available today.

3. Design a hydraulic press with load capacity 30-50 tons.

4. Carry out stress analysis on critical joints and supports of
the press.

5. Produce design calculations regarding the mechanics of
the press.

6. Produce detailed drawings of all the components of the
press

7. Select materials and components off the shelf.

Terms and conditions:
8. Drawings must be constructed to ISO standards.

Student: Kyriacou Costas (3M)

Supervisor: Dr Lazaros Lazaris

T | 3443 |



CONTENTS PAGE

Acknowledgments

Abstract

Chapter 1

1.1 Introduction 1
1.2  Principle of Hydraulic Press 2-4
1.3 What is Fluid Power 4
1.3.1 Advantages of Fluid Power 5
1.3.2 Applications of Fluid Power 5-6
1.4 Functions of Hydraulic Fluid 7
1.4.1 Properties of Hydraulic Fluid 8

' Chapter 2 The theory Press-Metal-Working and types of
available industrial Hydraulic Presses

2.1 Forming Of Metals 9-11
2.2  Types of Hydraulic Presses 12-13
Chapter 3 Main Components of a Hydraulic System

3.1 Introduction 14-15
3.1.1 Supply Tank 16
3.1.2 Pump 16-17
3.1.3 Pressure relief valve 17-18
3.1.4 Actuator 18
3.1.5 Piping 19
3.1.6 Filters 19-20
3.1.7 Accumulator 20
3.1.8 Pressure Indicator 21

Chapter 4 Component to be produce
4.1 The purpose of the air-filter 22

4.2 The component to be produce 22-23
4.3 Die Set 24



Chapter 5 Capacity and selection of the Hydraulic Press

Sl
5.2
53
5.4
5.5
5.6
S/

Sheet-metal presswork

Shearing Process

Deep drawing

Calculation of punch pressure ring force
Calculation of injecting pins force

Press capacity

Selection of the press to be design

25-26
27-30
30-35
35
35
36
36

Chapter 6 Final complete design and stress analysis on

6.1
6.2
6.3

6.4

' 6.5

6.6
6.7

critical joins
Direct Shear
Bending Stress
Tensile Failure of the Weld Calculations
to find the thickness of the weld
Calculations of the Hydraulic Circuit
Calculations of the production rate of the press
Construction Line
Specifications of the Hydraulic Press

Chapter 7 Cost Analysis of Hydraulic Press

7.1
7.2
Tl
7.4
7.5
7.6
T
7.8
7:9

Introduction

Cost of Frame

Cost of Bed

Cost of Pins

Cost of metal plate

Cost of cover plate

Cost of bench
Assembly cost

Cost of Hydraulic Circuit

Chapter 8 Maintenance and fault findings

8.1
8.2

Maintenance
Fault Finding

37-38
39-40

40-41
41-42
42
43-44
44

45-47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55

56-57
57



Conclusion 58

References 59

Appendices

A.  Presses

B.  Press tool die set

C.  Accumulators

D. Hydraulic Pumps

E. Actuators

F. Valves

G. Components that can be produced by the “C” Frame Bench
Hydraulic Press

' Drawings



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

I would like to express my reverence to my project
supervisor Dr.Lazaris for his significant advises and
quittance for and through the preparation of this
project.

I would also like to express my thanks to “ALCO
FILTERS” and Mr.Kyrillou for all the important
information, that he has given me, about the
construction and working cycle of the Hydraulic Press.

Thank you all
Costas Kyriacou



ABSTRACT

The goal of this project is to study the Press-Metal-
Working theory and to design of a Hydraulic Press.
This specific type of Hydraulic Press is used for
many different purposes but its main intention of
use is for the manufacture of the retaining ring of
the air filter (part No: 6802)

More detailed:

Chapter 1, presents the Principle of the
Hydraulic Press, also, discusses the advantages
and applications of the Fluid Power and the
functions and properties of the Hydraulic
Fluid.

Chapter 2, describes the Press-Metal-Working
theory.

Chapter 3, displays the main components of the
Hydraulic System.

Chapter 4, presents the component to be
produce, motioning the component of a die set
and the three operations that are required to
produce the component.

Chapter 5, displays all the calculations that are
required for the capacity of a Hydraulic Press.

Chapter 6, displays all the stress analysis on
critical joins.



Chapter7, presents the investigation of the
manufacturing cost of “C” Frame Bench Hydraulic

Press.

The las.t chapter, mentions the basic inspections for
the maintenance of a Hydraulic Press.



