## HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

MECHANICAL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

DIPLOMA PROJECT

## "DESIGN OF A HYDRAULIC PRESS"

M/968

BY: KYRIACOU COSTAS

JUNE 2003

## DESIGN OF A HYDRAULIC PRESS

BY

#### COSTAS KYRIACOU

PROJECT REPORT
SUBMITTED TO

THE DEPARTMENT OF MECHANICAL ENGINEERING
OF THE HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE
NICOSIA-CYPRUS

IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS
FOR THE DIPLOMA OF

TECHNICAL ENGINEERING

IN

MECHANICAL ENGINEERING

JUNE 2003



# HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE NICOSIA-CYPRUS MECHANICAL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

#### DIPLOMA PROJECT 2002/2003

Project Number: M/968

Title: "Design of A Hydraulic Press"

#### Objectives:

- 1. Study the theory Press-Metal-Working (Production Engineering/Production).
- 2. Carry out a survey of the various types of industrial presses available today.
- 3. Design a hydraulic press with load capacity 30-50 tons.
- 4. Carry out stress analysis on critical joints and supports of the press.
- 5. Produce design calculations regarding the mechanics of the press.
- 6. Produce detailed drawings of all the components of the press
- 7. Select materials and components off the shelf.

#### Terms and conditions:

8. Drawings must be constructed to ISO standards.

Student: Kyriacou Costas (3M)

Supervisor: Dr Lazaros Lazaris



CONT	TENTS	PAGE
Acknow	ledgments	
Abstrac		
ANDSCIAC		
Chapter	r 1	
1.1 Int		1
1.2 Pri	nciple of Hydraulic Press	2-4
1.3 Wh	nat is Fluid Power	4
	vantages of Fluid Power	5
1.3.2 App	olications of Fluid Power	5-6
	actions of Hydraulic Fluid	7
	operties of Hydraulic Fluid	8
Chanter	r 2 The theory Press-Metal-Working an	d types of
Спарис	available industrial Hydraulic Presse	
2.1 For	rming Of Metals	9-11
	pes of Hydraulic Presses	12-13
Chapter	r 3 Main Components of a Hydraulic Sy	stem
3.1 Int		14-15
3.1.1 Sur	pply Tank	16
3.1.2 Pur		16-17
	essure relief valve	17-18
3.1.4 Act		18
3.1.5 Pip	ing	19
3.1.6 Filt	_	19-20
3.1.7 Acc	cumulator	20
	essure Indicator	21
Chanter	r 4 Component to be produce	
-	e purpose of the air-filter	22
		22-23
	e component to be produce	
4.3 Die	e Set	24

Cha	Chapter 5 Capacity and selection of the Hydraulic Press				
5.1	Sheet-metal presswork	25-26			
5.2	Shearing Process	27-30			
5.3	Deep drawing	30-35			
5.4	Calculation of punch pressure ring force	35			
5.5	Calculation of injecting pins force	35			
5.6	Press capacity	36			
5.7	Selection of the press to be design	36			
Cha	Chapter 6 Final complete design and stress analysis on				
	critical joins				
6.1	Direct Shear	37-38			
6.2	Bending Stress	39-40			
6.3	Tensile Failure of the Weld Calculations				
	to find the thickness of the weld	40-41			
6.4	Calculations of the Hydraulic Circuit	41-42			
6.5	Calculations of the production rate of the press	42			
6.6	Construction Line	43-44			
6.7	Specifications of the Hydraulic Press	44			
Chap	oter 7 Cost Analysis of Hydraulic Press				
7.1	Introduction	45-47			
7.2	Cost of Frame	48			
7.3	Cost of Bed	49			
7.4	Cost of Pins	50			
7.5	Cost of metal plate	51			
7.6	Cost of cover plate	52			
7.7	Cost of bench	53			
7.8	Assembly cost	54			
7.9	Cost of Hydraulic Circuit	55			
Chapter 8 Maintenance and fault findings					
8.1	Maintenance	56-57			
8.2	Fault Finding	57			

Ĭ

Con	nclusion	58
Ref	rences	59
App	pendices	
A	Presses	
B.	Press tool die set	
C.	Accumulators	
D.	Hydraulic Pumps	
E.	Actuators	
F.	Valves	
G.	Components that can be produced by the "C" Frame	Bench
	Hydraulic Press	

### Drawings

#### **ACKNOWLEDGMENTS**

I would like to express my reverence to my project supervisor Dr. Lazaris for his significant advises and quittance for and through the preparation of this project.

I would also like to express my thanks to "ALCO FILTERS" and Mr. Kyrillou for all the important information, that he has given me, about the construction and working cycle of the Hydraulic Press.

Thank you all Costas Kyriacou

#### **ABSTRACT**

The goal of this project is to study the Press-Metal-Working theory and to design of a Hydraulic Press. This specific type of Hydraulic Press is used for many different purposes but its main intention of use is for the manufacture of the retaining ring of the air filter (part No: 6802) More detailed:

Chapter 1, presents the Principle of the Hydraulic Press, also, discusses the advantages and applications of the Fluid Power and the functions and properties of the Hydraulic Fluid.

Chapter 2, describes the Press-Metal-Working theory.

Chapter 3, displays the main components of the Hydraulic System.

Chapter 4, presents the component to be produce, motioning the component of a die set and the three operations that are required to produce the component.

Chapter 5, displays all the calculations that are required for the capacity of a Hydraulic Press.

Chapter 6, displays all the stress analysis on critical joins.

Chapter 7, presents the investigation of the manufacturing cost of "C" Frame Bench Hydraulic Press.

The last chapter, mentions the basic inspections for the maintenance of a Hydraulic Press.

ř.